CITY COUNCIL MINUTES CITY OF MAYFIELD, KENTUCKY

October 17, 2024

The City Council of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, met in a special meeting on October 17, 2024, at 4:00 p.m. at the Mayor's Office. There were present Mayor Kathy O'Nan, City Attorney Jay Matheny, Fire Chief Jeremy Creason, Public Works Director Aaron Blount, City Projects Administrator Justin Carrico and City Clerk Karen Wilson.

Council members present were as follows:

John Poole Johnny Jackson Jana Adams Ricky Binkley Derrick Parrott Chuck Whitnell

Mayor Kathy O'Nan opened the city council meeting.

OLD BUSINESS

On a motion by Adams, seconded by Jackson, with Binkley, Poole, Adams, Whitnell, , Jackson, and Parrott voting yea, and with none voting nay, council approved on second reading **Ordinance 16-24** an ordinance "amending the budget of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky to reflect acceptance of and to permit expenditures of WKSAFE funds for construction of a new city hall, fire station, police station and construction/renovations of Mayfield Electric & Wate Systems (MEWS) building and facilities." Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

On a motion by Adams, seconded by Binkley, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council passed **Municipal Order 6-24** a municipal order "amending the minimum requirements of training and experience for the positions of Firefighter, Fire Lieutenant, and Fire Captain for the Fire Department of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky and incorporating the amendments into the City of Mayfield, Kentucky Employee Handbook." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Poole, and seconded by Parrott, with Parrott, Jackson, Whitnell, Adams, Poole and Binkley voting yea, and with none voting nay, council passed on first reading **Ordinance 17-24** an ordinance "closing the public way running between James Street and West Ann Street within the City of Mayfield, Kentucky." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by Parrott, with all those voting aye, and with none voting nay, council passed **Municipal Order 7-24** a municipal order "amending the job description of the City Projects Administrator of the City of Mayfield, Kentucky, and incorporating the amendment into the City of Mayfield, Kentucky Employee Handbook." Motion passed unanimously.

On a motion by Jackson, seconded by Adams, with all those present voting aye, and with none voting nay, council passed **Municipal Order 8-24**, a municipal order "accepting the successful bid for demolition f the former Hall Hotel within the City of Mayfield, Kentucky and authorizing the execution of contract documents with the successful bidder for the hall Hotel demolition project." Motion passed unanimously.

With no further business to come before the Council, on a motion by Jackson, seconded by Adams, the meeting was adjourned at 4:23 p.m.

Attest:	Approved:

Karen Wilson, City Clerk City of Mayfield, Kentucky Kathy O'Nan, Mayor City of Mayfield, Kentucky